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The Honorable Greg Abbott 1D # L{' CD 0 S ]

Attorney General of Texas ' '
. 0. Box 12548 Q&B‘\ - V R
1 \B i k :

Austin, TX 78711-2548

Subject: Request for Opinion regafdin‘g'the legality of a county employee using a
county vehicle to transport a hon-county employee .

Dear General Abbott: _ |

The County Judge of Delta County, Téxas,' has asked ine to obtain an Attorn‘ey General’s
Opinion in regard to the following problem. - : :

#7°  The speeific Tequest-concernsa: couity road-commissioner who has used his county
vehicle to transport-his:spouse tosnumerous:places;bothin the; county:and-out,such-asicbeauty: - :
salon; restayrants; discount store: These rips-have:been:made during-employee-hours and after.. .
hours as well. - Several:tax-payers withiri the:ounty have questioned the:County judge regarding -
the commissioner’s actions which have occurred over an extended period of time.

Our office requested a review of the insurance policy through our reference person with
“Texas Association of Counties. We were irifoi'lned that there are no restrictions on.our Liability
policy regarding passengers. Delta County does not carry the Person Injury Protection
- endorsement which would cover the passenger in a county vehicle in the event of an accident. If
there is an accident the possibility of a law suit is present. = - - : ‘ ' '

We have reviewed the Delta County Personnel Policy handbook (October, 2003, page 11)
" in fegard to county property. It states in Section XVIII. POLICY ON COUNTY PROPERTY:
“Each County employee shall be responsible for the care, maintenance, proper use, and upkeep-of
any vehicle, tool, or other County equipment assigned to him/her. County employees shall only
use equipment, vehicle, tools and other county property that they are authorized. to use.

- A Personal use of County vehicles, equipment, supplies, tools, and any other County
property shall not be permitted.” "

N -.i-ln~"cohc!u§ion,;we, are 'fequésti_r;g an-opinioi as"tb the-iegality .qf. a passéhgelj; who'is not-an
employee of the County, being-transported:in-a county vehicle? “Isthis-a'local decision to:be made-
by.the Commissioners Court-or, is'there other precedents:that should be followed?.- Thank you: for

your cogsideration and'direction:in this very important matter. = -~ - :. . SRR



. Sincerely,

H. Michael! Bartléy
Delta County Attorney
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